

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

---

**TRACI SPIEGEL & KIM FORD,**

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
HOWARD COUNTY,**

*Defendant.*

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
: Civil Case No. C-13-CV-20-000954  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT\***

\* This brief also serves as Defendant’s opposition to Plaintiffs’ summary-judgment motion.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Section 3-701(f) does not violate the Maryland Constitution. ....	5
A. Article I, section 1 does not require the Board’s student seat to be filled through an election.....	6
B. The student seat on the Board is not an “elective office” under Article I, section 12. ....	12
C. All of Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments are untenable. ....	13
II. Plaintiffs have failed to plead a proper vote-dilution claim.....	16
III. To the extent that the student-member selection process is subject to Article I, section 1, then Plaintiffs’ suit is untimely. ....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ suit is barred by § 12-202(b) of the Election Article.....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ suit is barred by the doctrine of laches. ....	23
IV. To the extent that the student-member selection process is subject to Article I, section 1, then Plaintiffs were required to name both the State and County Boards of Elections as necessary parties. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 146 (2007).....	22
<i>Ademiluyi v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 458 Md. 1 (2018).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Baker v. O’Malley</i> , 217 Md. App. 288 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 195 Md. 21 (1950).....	28
<i>City of Bowie v. Mie Props., Inc.</i> , 398 Md. 657 (2007).....	26
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	29
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	18
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 173 Md. 579 (1937).....	29
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 396 Md. 53 (2006).....	29
<i>Lamone v. Schlakman</i> , 451 Md. 468 (2017).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Liddy v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 233 (2007).....	19
<i>Md. Green Party v. Md. Bd. of Elections</i> , 377 Md. 127 (2003).....	29
<i>McMahon v. Robey</i> , No. 1804, 2017 WL 6570728 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Dec. 26, 2017) .....	25

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	17
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	15
<i>Parker v. Bd. of Election Supervisors</i> , 230 Md. 126 (1962).....	23
<i>Ross v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 387 Md. 649 (2005).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	17
<i>Scholle v. State</i> , 90 Md. 729 (1900).....	7
<i>Southerland v. Norris</i> , 74 Md. 326 (1891).....	29
<i>State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws v. Talbot Cty.</i> , 316 Md. 332 (1988).....	28
<i>State Bd. of Elections v. Snyder ex rel. Snyder</i> , 435 Md. 30 (2013).....	15, 29
<i>State v. Falcon</i> , 451 Md. 138 (2017).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. City of Cambridge</i> , 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	19

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Md. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	6
Md. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	12
Md. Const. art. I, § 10 .....	12
Md. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	12
Md. Const. art. I, § 12 .....	12
Md. Const. art. III, § 4 .....	18
Md. Const., Declaration of Rights, art. 24 .....	18

**Statutes**

Md. Code, Crim. Law §§ 3-304–308 ..... 16  
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-405..... 25  
Md. Code, Educ. § 2-202..... 11, 13  
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-2B-05..... 15  
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-13A-01 ..... 7  
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-108.1..... 7  
Md. Code, Educ. § 3-701..... *passim*  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 2-202..... 27  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 5-302..... 27  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 8-801 ..... 27  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 8-803..... 27  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 8-806..... 14  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 11-301..... 27  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 11-308..... 27  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 11-603..... 27  
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 12-202..... 20  
Md. Code, Fin. Inst. § 10-103 ..... 11  
Md. Code, Local Gov’t § 25-302 ..... 11  
Md. Code, Local Gov’t § 30-104..... 11  
Md. Code, State Pers. & Pens. § 21-104..... 11  
Md. Rule 2-211(a) ..... 26

**Legislative History**

2007 Md. Laws, ch. 611, § 1 ..... 3  
Md. House of Delegates Roll Call Vote, 2007 Sess. H.B. 513 (Mar. 8, 2007) ..... 3  
Md. Senate Roll Call Vote, 2007 Sess. H.B. 513 (Apr. 6, 2007) ..... 3

**Administrative and Executive Materials**

Md. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 80-030, 1980 WL 127893 (Mar. 12, 1980)..... 9, 10

**Other Authorities**

Board of Education of Howard County, *Meeting Agenda Item* (June 11, 2020)..... 4

Clara Niel, *Takoma Park Is One of Five Cities Where Minors Can Vote. And Young Voters Are Turning Out*, *The Diamondback* (Oct. 1, 2020)..... 15

Governor’s Office of Crime Prevention, *Youth, and Victim Services, Juveniles Charged as Adults in Maryland (1/1/2019–6/30/2019)*, (Dec. 31, 2019) ..... 16

Kim Ford & Traci Spiegel, *Howard County Parents: Lawsuit Was Needed To Prevent School Board ‘Gridlock,’* *Baltimore Sun* (Dec. 30, 2020)..... 21

*Sixth Revised Administrative Order on the Emergency Tolling or Suspension of Statutes of Limitations and Statutory & Rules Deadlines Related to the Initiation of Matters and Certain Statutory & Rules Deadlines in Pending Matters* (Dec. 22, 2020) ..... 21
